

No. 10-56971

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California,
Case No. 09-CV-2371**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Erin E. Murphy
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 234-0090
E-mail: pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Laws That Substantially Burden The Right To Keep And
 Bear Arms Are, At A Minimum, Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....2

 II. Section 12050, As Interpreted By The County, Substantially
 And Unconstitutionally Burdens Second Amendment
 Rights.....14

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9, 13
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 48 U.S. 288 (1984).....	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	3
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8, 24
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 340 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim

Nordyke v. King,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 1632063 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011) passim

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. 243 (1846)20

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....3

Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7, 8

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....3

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....3

Schneider v. New Jersey,
 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....8

Shapiro v. Thompson,
 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....4

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 17, 19

Thompson v. Western States Med. Center,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....12

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)4

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....12

Ullmann v. United States,
 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....10

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....3

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)23

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United
for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 7, 8, 19

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....9

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....3

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1203115

Cal. Penal Code § 1205015

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-
Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*,
56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1454 n.39 (2009).....8
